# SUPPLEMENTARY GAZETTE



# THE SOUTH AUSTRALIAN GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

#### PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

# ADELAIDE, THURSDAY, 7 OCTOBER 2021

#### **CONTENTS**

GOVERNOR'S INSTRUMENTS	
Royal Commission	3740
Proclamation—	
Notification of Assumption of Office of Governor	
Proclamation 2021	374

All instruments appearing in this gazette are to be considered official, and obeyed as such

# **GOVERNOR'S INSTRUMENTS**

#### **SOUTH AUSTRALIA**

COMMISSION passed under the Royal Sign Manual appointing Frances Jennifer Adamson to be Governor of the State of South Australia in the Commonwealth of Australia.

ELIZABETH THE SECOND, by the Grace of God Queen of Australia and Her other Realms and Territories, Head of the Commonwealth to Our Trusty and Well-beloved Frances Jennifer Adamson

#### **GREETING:**

- 1. We do, by this Our Commission under Our Sign Manual, appoint you the said Frances Jennifer Adamson to be, during Our pleasure, Our Governor in and over Our State of South Australia in the Commonwealth of Australia with all the powers, rights, privileges and advantages belonging or appertaining to that Office.
- 2. And We do hereby authorise, empower and command you to exercise and perform the powers and functions appertaining to that Office.
- 3. And We do hereby declare that, so soon as you take the Oath of Allegiance and the Official Oath pertaining to the Office of Governor of the State of South Australia, this Our present Commission will supersede the Commission appointing Our Trusty and Well-beloved The Honourable Hieu Van Le, Companion of the Order of Australia, to be Governor of Our State of South Australia.
- 4. And We do hereby command all Our Officers, Ministers and loving subjects in Our State of South Australia, and all others whom it may concern, to take due notice hereof and to give their ready obedience accordingly.

Given at Our Court of Saint James's, on Thursday the Seventh day of October 2021

By Her Majesty's Command,

COMMISSION appointing
Frances Jennifer Adamson
to be Governor of the State of SOUTH AUSTRALIA

#### PROCLAMATION

South Australia

# Notification of Assumption of Office of Governor Proclamation 2021

## **Preamble**

Her Most Gracious Majesty Queen Elizabeth the Second has been pleased to appoint me, Frances Jennifer Adamson, Companion of the Order of Australia, to be, during Her pleasure, Governor in and over the State of South Australia in the Commonwealth of Australia, with all the powers, rights, privileges and advantages belonging or appertaining to that Office, and has authorised, empowered and commanded me to exercise and perform the powers and functions appertaining to that Office.

#### 1—Short title

This proclamation may be cited as the *Notification of Assumption of Office of Governor Proclamation 2021*.

#### 2—Commencement

This proclamation comes into operation on the day on which it is made.

## 3—Notification of assumption of Office of Governor

I proclaim and make known—

- (a) that all the powers and functions of the Office of Governor of the State of South Australia have devolved on me, Frances Jennifer Adamson; and
- (b) that, having taken the oaths prescribed by law, I have assumed the government of the State of South Australia; and
- (c) that all Her Majesty's Officers, Ministers and loving subjects in the State, and all others whom it may concern, are required to take due notice thereof and to give their ready obedience accordingly.

#### Made by the Governor

on 7 October 2021

All instruments appearing in this gazette are to be considered official, and obeyed as such